GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA SESSION 2017

Η

HOUSE BILL DRH30026-LH-28 (01/13)

Short Title:	Amend Appointments/UNC Bd of Governors.	(Public)
Sponsors:	Representatives Lewis, Fraley, and Jordan (Primary Sponsors).	
Referred to:		

1	A BILL TO BE ENTITLED
2	AN ACT TO REDUCE THE NUMBER OF MEMBERS OF THE BOARD OF GOVERNORS
3	ELECTED EACH REGULAR SESSION BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY FROM
4	SIXTEEN TO TWELVE AND TO MAKE CONFORMING CHANGES.
5	Whereas, Section 8 of Article IX of the North Carolina Constitution provides that "The
6	General Assembly shall maintain a public system of higher education, comprising The University
7	of North Carolina and such other institutions of higher education as the General Assembly may
8	deem wise."; and
9	Whereas, the 16 baccalaureate-granting institutions that make up The University of
10	North Carolina are under one governing board which is the Board of Governors; and
11	Whereas, the General Assembly, in compliance with the North Carolina Constitution,
12	maintains a nationally recognized world-class public system of higher education that serves the
13	citizens of this State; Now, therefore,
14	The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts:
15	SECTION 1. G.S. 116-6(a) reads as rewritten:
16	"(a) As the terms of members of the Board of Governors provided for in G.S. 116-5 expire,
17	their successors shall be elected by the Senate and House of Representatives. Sixteen-Twelve
18	members shall be elected at the regular legislative session in <u>1993–2017</u> and every two years
19	thereafter. The Senate and the House of Representatives shall each elect one-half of the persons
20	necessary to fill the vacancies on the Board of Governors."
21	SECTION 2. G.S. 116-6.1 reads as rewritten:
22	"§ 116-6.1. Student member of the Board of Governors.
23	(a) Commencing July 1, 1991, and during <u>his a person's continuance as a student in good</u>
24	standing at a constituent institution of The University of North Carolina, the person serving as
25	president of the University of North Carolina Association of Student Governments (UNCASG) or
26	his the person's designee shall serve ex officio as a member of the Board of Governors. This
27	student member shall be in addition to the $32 \cdot 28$ members elected to the Board of Governors.
28	(b) The student member shall have all the rights and privileges of membership, except that
29	he the student member shall not have a vote."
30	SECTION 3. G.S. 116-6.1(a), as amended by Section 2 of this act, reads as rewritten:
31	"(a) Commencing July 1, 1991, and during a person's continuance as a student in good
32	standing at a constituent institution of The University of North Carolina, the person serving as
33	president of the University of North Carolina Association of Student Governments (UNCASG) or
34 25	the person's designee shall serve ex officio as a member of the Board of Governors. This student
35	member shall be in addition to the 2824 members elected to the Board of Governors."



General Assembly Of North Carolina

1 **SECTION 4.** Sections 1 and 4 of this act are effective when this act becomes law, and 2 Section 1 of this act applies beginning with the election of members of the Board of Governors 3 during the 2018 Regular Session of the 2017 General Assembly. Section 2 of this act becomes 4 effective July 1, 2017. Section 3 of this act becomes effective July 1, 2019.